Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



09-01-2006



NT OF COMMERCE nt and Trademark Office

103301007

To the Director of	of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conve	eying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies) 1119	
Rod Muir Derek Kirkland	Roy Sunstrum Paul Lem	Name: DNA Gengiekdnisser 48-98	
Ian Curry	raul Lein	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of	conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
3. Nature of conv	veyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 29 Camelot Drive	
Execution Date(s) 11/08/06, 21/08/06, 22/08/06, 10/08/06		Unit 200	
✓ Assignment	Merger	011	
Security Agre	ement Change of Name	City: Ottawa	
☐ Joint Research Agreement		State: Ontario	
Government Interest Assignment		Country Country	
Executive Ord	der 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: K2G 5W6	
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
4. Application or A. Patent Applica 29/261,119	rpatent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 65 FC:8621 46.66	
5. Name and add	Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:		involved: 1	
Name: Howard R. F	Richman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 19	901 Research Blvd	✓ Enclosed	
	- Those and the second	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Rockville		8. Payment Information	
State: MD	Zip: <u>20850</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: <u>301-424-3640</u>			
Fax Number: 301-762-4056		b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: hrr@usiplaw.com		Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	Hald de	28 Aug 2006	
	Signature	Date	
	Howard R. Richman, Reg. No. 41,451 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1459, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 018249 FRAME: 0025

T-811 P.003/012 F-379

ASSIGNMENT

We, Rod Muir, Derek Kirkland, Ian Curry, Roy Sunstrum and Paul Lem whose full

post office addresses are Box 303, 10361 County Road, 3 South Mountain, ON, Canada, KOE

1W0; 57 Muskoka Rd., Chelsea, QC, Canada, J9B 2E8; 8 Wildacre Lane, Kanata, ON

Canada, K2K 1X7; 25 Underhill Crescent, P.O. Box 1182, Richmond, ON, Canada, K0A

2Z0; and 302-145 York Street, Ottawa, ON, Canada, K1N 8Y3 respectively, in consideration

of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to DNA Genotek Inc., its successors and assigns,

whose full post office address is 29 Camelot Drive, Unit 200, Ottawa, ON, Canada, K2G

5W6, all our right, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and worldwide, in

and to our invention relating to:

i) "Container System for Releasably Storing a Substance" as fully described and

claimed in our United States Application Serial No. 60/748,977; and

ii) "Vial" as fully described and claimed in our Canadian Industrial Design

Application No. 113861

and, for such inventions, including any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the right,

where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain Letters

Patents, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs, in Canada and all foreign countries,

and the entire interest in any Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model or Design

which may be granted on any such application, including any and all divisionals and

continuations of said application, in Canada, and countries foreign to Canada, including any

reissues and extensions thereof.

UDIO226;AWATTQ

PATENT REEL: 018249 FRAME: 0026 And for the above-named consideration, we hereby agree that we will, without additional compensation but without cost to us, promptly communicate to said DNA Genotek Inc. its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid our said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper patent, utility model and design protection for said inventions in Canada, the United States of America and in all other countries.

SIGNED at OFFAWA, ONT. this I day of AUGUST, 2006.

Signature of Witness

Rod Muir

SIGNED at STAWA

W.T.

this 1

day of

AUGUST.

iusi , 2006.

Signature of Witness

Derek Kirkland

OTTAWA:653010.1

PATENT REEL: 018249 FRAME: 0027

SIGNED at OTTANA, ONTARW this ZI day of Angust, 2006.

Signature of Witness

Ian Curry

SIGNED at

this 22 nd day of August

Signature of Witness

Roy Sunstrum

SIGNED at OHawa

. DNT

this 10 day of August

Signature of Witness

Paul Lem

OTTAWA:652010.1

PATENT REEL: 018249 FRAME: 0028

RECORDED: 08/28/2006